Dallas County 187,435,000   0.03% 56,231   -
Dallas County Community College District 228,350,000   0.03% 68,505   -
Dallas County Hospital District 703,770,000   0.03% 211,131   -
Dallas County Schools 45,350,000   0.03% 13,605   -
Denton County Levee Improvement District #1 7,980,000   68.03% 5,428,794   4,115,000
Denton County RUD #1 -   0.00% -   18,565,000

Total Direct and Overlapping  G. O. Tax Debt 510,467,609$

Ratio of Direct and Overlapping  G. O. Tax Debt to Taxable Assessed Valuation 5.46%
Per Capita Overlapping  G. O. Tax Debt 4,861.60$

(1) Excludes self-supporting debt and the Refunded Obligations.  Includes the Bonds.  Preliminary, subject to change.
(2) Excludes the new money portion of the Bonds.

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIOALLY LEFT BLANK)

 21

DEBT INFORMATION

TABLE 8  -  PRO-FORMA GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Fiscal Total Total
Year Gross Debt Less: Self Net Debt % of

Ending Service Supporting Debt Service Principal
9/30 Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Requirements Requirements Requirements Retired

2018 11,135,000$   3,841,212$   14,976,212$   -$   -$   -$   14,976,212$   4,072,607$   10,903,605$

2019 9,910,000   3,006,013   12,916,013   2,630,000   1,912,281   4,542,281   17,458,294   4,154,056   13,304,238

2020 9,115,000   2,617,562   11,732,562   2,160,000   2,005,550   4,165,550   15,898,112   3,547,533   12,350,580

2021 7,640,000   2,239,612   9,879,612   2,275,000   1,894,675   4,169,675   14,049,287   3,538,429   10,510,859

2022 7,315,000   1,927,731   9,242,731   2,400,000   1,777,800   4,177,800   13,420,531   3,562,010   9,858,522   40.32%

2023 7,270,000   1,641,550   8,911,550   2,525,000   1,654,675   4,179,675   13,091,225   3,637,696   9,453,529

2024 6,665,000   1,373,581   8,038,581   2,510,000   1,528,800   4,038,800   12,077,381   3,459,362   8,618,019

2025 4,635,000   1,144,206   5,779,206   2,640,000   1,400,050   4,040,050   9,819,256   1,993,328   7,825,928

2026 4,505,000   947,550   5,452,550   2,785,000   1,264,425   4,049,425   9,501,975   2,035,938   7,466,037

2027 4,750,000   747,000   5,497,000   2,930,000   1,121,550   4,051,550   9,548,550   2,077,472   7,471,079   70.77%

2028 4,115,000   565,800   4,680,800   2,955,000   974,425   3,929,425   8,610,225   1,149,820   7,460,405

2029 3,270,000   420,256   3,690,256   3,110,000   822,800   3,932,800   7,623,056   1,144,501   6,478,556

2030 2,300,000   310,256   2,610,256   3,270,000   663,300   3,933,300   6,543,556   1,146,990   5,396,566

2031 2,400,000   214,900   2,614,900   3,440,000   495,550   3,935,550   6,550,450   1,149,706   5,400,744

2032 2,505,000   107,075   2,612,075   3,580,000   351,375   3,931,375   6,543,450   1,147,000   5,396,450   93.62%

2033 1,300,000   26,000   1,326,000   3,590,000   221,400   3,811,400   5,137,400   -   5,137,400

2034 -   -   -   3,740,000   74,800   3,814,800   3,814,800   -   3,814,800   100.00%

88,830,000$   21,130,306$ 109,960,306$ 46,540,000$ 18,163,456$ 64,703,456$ 174,663,762$ 37,816,446$   136,847,316$

Outstanding Debt Service(1) The Bonds(2)

(1) "Outstanding Debt" does not include lease/purchase obligations.  Excludes the Refunded Obligations, preliminary subject to change.  Excludes the debt issued by the City that is payable

from contract revenues paid by Denton County Fresh Water Supply Districts.  See “Schedule I – City Contract Revenue and Assessment Debt Issued for the Castle Hills Public Improvement
District” for a detailed description of this outstanding debt.

(2) Average life of the Bonds  -  ________ years.  Interest calculated at an average rate for purposes of illustration.  Preliminary, subject to change.

[…]

audit of the management controls on investments and adherence to the City’s investment policy; (6) provide specific investment
training for the Treasurer, Chief Financial Officer and investment officers; (7) restrict reverse repurchase agreements to not more
than 90 days and restrict the investment of reverse repurchase agreement funds to no greater than the term of the reverse
repurchase agreement; (8) restrict its investment in mutual funds in the aggregate to no more than 15percent of its monthly
average fund balance, excluding bond proceeds and reserves and other funds held for debt service, and to invest no portion of
bond proceeds, reserves and funds held for debt service, in mutual funds; and (9) require local government investment pools to
conform to the new disclosure, rating, net asset value, yield calculation, and advisory board requirements; (10) at least annually
review, revise and adopt a list of qualified brokers that are authorized to engage in investment transactions with the City.

TABLE 15 - CURRENT INVESTMENTS

As of June 30, 2018, the City’s investable funds were invested in the following categories:

% of % of
Description Market Value Portfolio Book Value Portfolio

TexPool 21,682,989$   9.26% 21,682,989$   9.17%
Governmental Securities 212,588,176   90.74% 214,767,522   90.83%

Total 234,271,166$ 100.00% 236,450,511$ 100.00%

(REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

 34

TAX MATTERS

TAX EXEMPTION . . . In the opinion of Bracewell LLP, Bond Counsel, under existing law, (i) interest on the Bonds is excludable
from gross income for federal income tax purposes, and (ii) the Bonds are not "private activity bonds" under the Internal
Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and, as such, interest on the Bonds is not subject to the alternative minimum
tax.

The Code imposes a number of requirements that must be satisfied for interest on state or local obligations, such as the Bonds, to
be excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes.  These requirements include limitations on the use of bond